



---

---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Ronald Sklansky**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 10-042

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 2008.]**

#### 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. In s. NR 45.03 (9i), “of” should be underscored.
- b. In s. NR 45.03 (18k), “Officer” should be lower case.
- c. In s. NR 45.04 (1) (a) 2., the notation “ch.” should be added before “NR 40”. Also, can the specific portion of ch. NR 40 be cited?
- d. In s. NR 45.09 (10), the notation “s.” should be added before “NR 10.275”.

#### 5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

- a. In s. NR 45.04 (3) (h) (intro.), “any of the following” should be inserted before the colon.
- b. In s. NR 45.10 (1) (m), “state owned” should be hyphenated.
- c. In s. NR 45.11 (4) (zb), a period should be added at the end of the sentence.
- d. In s. NR 45.11 (10), the notation “s.” should be added before “NR 44.07 (d) (d)”. In the note following this subsection, “department owned” should be hyphenated.
- e. In SECTION 31, the second notation of “NR 45.12 (2) (b) 5. p.” should be changed to “NR 45.12 (2) (b) 5. q.”.

f. In s. NR 45.13 (11m) (intro.), a colon should be added after “Park”. In pars. (a) and (b), periods should be added at the end of the sentences. Also, in sub. (11m) (intro.), (13m) (intro.) and (26) (intro.), reference to “regulations” should be deleted, since the items that follow are “rules”.

g. In s. NR 45.13 (26) (b) (intro.), “Special Events Use License” should be changed to lower case. In subds. 1., 2., and 5., the parentheses should be removed. In subd. 3. “Park” should be changed to lower case. In par. (c) (intro.), “Marina” should be changed to lower case. In par. (d) 1. and 2., periods should be added at the end of the titles and the double quotation marks should be replaced with single quotation marks. In par. (d) 3. (title), a period should be added after “Fees”. In par. (d) 3. d., “Park Manager” should be changed to lower case. In par. (d) 4. (title), a period should be added after “Fees”. In par. (e) b., “will not” should be changed to “may not”. This problem also occurs in par. (f) b. Also, in the two latter provisions, should “power” be inserted after “electric”?

In pars. (d), (e), and (f), all of the subunits are subdivisions, which should begin with a number rather than a lower case letter.